## ACTION MEETING MUNICIPAL BUILDING

Sunshine Statement: Be advised that proper notice has been given by the Township Council in accordance with the sunshine law in the following manner. Notice advertised in the Burlington County Times and Camden Courier Post on January 7, 2021 and posted on the bulletin board on the same date.

**ROLL CALL:** Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell were present.

**ALSO PRESENT:** Mr. Catrambone, Mayor, Mr. Siciliano, Solicitor, Mr. Winckowski, Engineer, Mr. Hatcher, Administrator and Ms. Eggers, Township Clerk.

#### **MINUTES FOR APPROVAL**

Mr. Lyon made a motion, seconded by Mr. Jeney to approve the minutes for the July 27, 2021 Closed Session Meeting.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye. Mr. Smith abstained.

Ayes: 4 Nays: None Abstained: 1

Motion Approved

Mr. Jeney made a motion, seconded by Ms. Parejo to approve the minutes for the August 24, 2021 Action and Work Session Meeting.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

#### ORDINANCE(S) ON SECOND READING

# TOWNSHIP OF DELRAN ORDINANCE 2021-21

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH SALARY RANGES FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELRAN, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND REGULATING THE MANNER OF PAYMENT OF SAME

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Council of the Township of Delran in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that the Township does hereby establish the following salary ranges for the employees serving in the following position:

POSITIONS	Annual 2021 Salary Range	Pay Period	Effective Date
Chief of Police	\$125,000 - \$155,000	Bi Weekly	9/30/2021

**Section II Repeal -** All ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

**Section III Adoption -** This Ordinance shall take effect twenty days after final adoption and publication according to law. This Ordinance is retroactive respectively to September 30, 2021

Mr. Smith made a motion to open the meeting to the public, seconded by Mr. Jeney. All were in favor, motion approved.

Robert Brown, 20 Providence Court asked what the ordinance was for.

Mr. Burrell stated that the ordinance allows for a salary range for the new Chief of Police. The exact salary will be set by Resolution.

Mr. Brown asked how much additional taxes for taxpayer will pay.

Mr. Hatcher stated that we had the Chief of Police retire, the new salary will be somewhat similar so there should be no impact.

Mr. Jeney made a motion to close the public portion, seconded by Ms. Parejo. All were in favor, motion approved.

Mr. Lyon made a motion, seconded by Mr. Jeney to adopt Ordinance 2021-21 on second reading.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

# Motion Approved

### RESOLUTION(S)

**Resolution 2021-184** Authorizing the Township of Delran To Accept A Grant From The State Of New Jersey Department Of Law And Public Safety, Office Of The Attorney General In The Amount Of \$32,400 Under The Fy2022 Safe And Secure Communities Program, Subaward Grant

22-0310 And Authorizing Mayor Gary Catrambone And Lieutenant Matthew Gasper To Execute And The Township Clerk To Attest To A Subgrant Award And Any And All Documents In Connection With This Grant

Mr. Smith made a motion, seconded by Mr. Jeney to adopt the Resolution 2021-184

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

**Resolution 2021-185** Authorizing Release of Police Outside Employment Escrow to Victory Real Estate Development in The Amount Of \$50.00

Ms. Parejo made a motion, seconded by Mr. Jeney to adopt the Resolution 2021-185.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

#### **MOTIONS**

Mr. Lyon made a motion, seconded by Mr. Smith authorizing the payment of bills including all purchases made under the Cooperative Purchasing Agreement.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

Mr. Jeney made a motion, seconded by Mr. Smith granting a mercantile license to the following:

• Rob's Garage, 150 A-1 Carriage Lane

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

# Motion Approved

At this time, Council proceeded with the regularly scheduled work session.

Submitted,

Jamey Eggers Municipal Clerk